

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

BRIAN KEIM, an individual, on behalf of)	
himself and all others similarly situated,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Case No. 9:12-cv-80577
v.)	
)	Hon. Judge Kenneth A. Marra
ADF MIDATLANTIC, LLC, a foreign)	
limited liability company,)	Magistrate Judge William Matthewman
AMERICAN HUTS INC., a foreign)	
corporation,)	
ADF PIZZA I, LLC, a foreign limited liability)	
company,)	
ADF PA, LLC, a foreign limited liability)	
company, and)	
PIZZA HUT, INC.,* a foreign corporation)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS’ OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

David S. Almeida, Esq. (*admitted pro hac vice*)
dalmeida@sheppardmullin.com
Mark S. Eisen, Esq. (*admitted pro hac vice*)
meisen@sheppardmullin.com
**SHEPPARD, MULLIN,
RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP**
70 West Madison Street, 48th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60602
Telephone: (312) 499-6300

David V. King, Esq.
dking@kingchaves.com
KING & CHAVES, LLC
444 W. Railroad Ave., Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Telephone: (561) 835-6775
Florida Bar No.: 438200

Counsel for Defendants

* Effective as of May 20, 2016, Pizza Hut, Inc. was merged into Pizza Hut, LLC, and thus no longer exists. To avoid confusion, this brief will continue to use Pizza Hut, Inc.

REQUEST FOR HEARING

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

BACKGROUND4

I. THE ADF DEFENDANTS’ TEXT MESSAGE PROGRAM.....4

A. Songwhale and the Friend-Forwarder Component.....5

B. Cellit and the Double Opt-In Text.....5

II. PLAINTIFF BRIAN KEIM.....6

A. Plaintiff’s Registration for the Text Messages at Issue.....6

B. Plaintiff Is Never Informed About Class Settlement Offers7

III. PLAINTIFF’S PUTATIVE CLASS DEFINITION.....7

LEGAL STANDARD8

I. PLAINTIFF’S PUTATIVE CLASS IS NOT ASCERTAINABLE BECAUSE MEMBERSHIP WOULD REQUIRE IMPERMISSIBLE INDIVIDUALIZED INQUIRIES.....8

A. The Eleventh Circuit Imposes a High Ascertainability Threshold8

B. Plaintiff Does Not Propose an Administratively Feasible Method of Class Member Identification10

i. Plaintiff Does Not Distinguish "Subscribers" From "Customary Users.".....10

ii. Plaintiff’s Proposed Method of Ascertainability Fails11

C. Determining Membership in Plaintiff’s Putative Class Requires Individualized Inquiry.....13

II. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO MEET RULE 23(A)’S TYPICALITY, COMMONALITY OR ADEQUACY PRONGS15

A. Defenses Unique to Plaintiff Foreclose Typicality15

i. Typicality Is Defeated by Unique Defenses.....15

ii. The Evidence Indicates Plaintiff Consented Through a Third Party to Receive the Messages at Issue17

- B. **Plaintiff’s Putative Class Is Inherently Dissimilar, Thus Defeating Commonality.**20
- C. **Plaintiff and His Counsel Are Inadequate.**.....24
 - i. *Plaintiff’s Complete Abdication of His Responsibilities as Putative Class Representative Renders Him Inadequate.*.....25
 - ii. *Plaintiff’s Counsel’s Ethical Violations Relating to This Case Render Them Inadequate.*27
 - iii. *Plaintiff’s Participation in Fraudulent Enterprises During the Pendency of This Litigation Renders Him Inadequate.*.....30
 - iv. *Plaintiff’s Evasive and False Discovery Responses Render Him an Inadequate Class Representative.*33
- III. **THE EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES THAT INDIVIDUAL QUESTIONS CONCERNING CONSENT NECESSARILY PREDOMINATE OVER ANY COMMON QUESTIONS.**.....36
 - A. **Evidence of Consent Defeats Predominance in TCPA Cases.**36
 - B. **The Evidence Establishes That Consent Will Require Substantial Individualized Inquiries.**.....40
- IV. **IN LIGHT OF THE MYRIAD DEFECTS IN PLAINTIFF'S PUTATIVE CLASS, THE CLASS MECHANISM IS PLAINLY NOT SUPERIOR HERE.**.....44
- CONCLUSION45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>A Aventura Chiropractic Care Center, Inc. v. BB Franchising LLC</i> No. 15-cv-20137, 2015 WL 11051056 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 26, 2015)	27, 33
<i>A Aventura Chiropractic Care Center, Inc. v. Med Waste Management</i> No. 12-cv-21695, 2013 WL 3463489 (S.D. Fla. July 3, 2013)	38
<i>Alhassid v. Bank of America</i> 307 F.R.D. 684 (S.D. Fla. 2015).....	27
<i>Allapattah Services, Inc. v. Exxon Corporation</i> 454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	29
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	36
<i>Amswiss International Corp. v. Heublein, Inc.</i> 69 F.R.D. 663 (N.D. Ga. 1975).....	17
<i>Babineau v. Federal Express Corpation</i> 576 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2009)	36
<i>Baird v. Sabre</i> 995 F. Supp. 2d 1100 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	22
<i>Baisden v. Credit Adjustments, Inc.</i> 813 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Balschmiter v. TD Auto Finance LLC</i> 303 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Wis. 2014)	11, 12
<i>Balthazor v. Central Credit</i> No. 10-cv-62435, 2012 WL 6725872 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 27, 2012).....	38, 43
<i>Barrett v. ADT Corporation</i> No. 15-cv-1348, 2016 WL 865672 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 7, 2016)	36
<i>Bell v. Disner, et al.</i> No. 14-cv-00091 (W.D.N.C.)	31
<i>Birchmeier v. Caribbean Cruise Line</i> No. 12-cv-04069, DE 265 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 31, 2014)	12
<i>Boca Raton Community Hospital, Inc. v. Tenet Healthcare Corporation</i> 238 F.R.D. 679 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	15, 16

Bonner v. City of Prichard, Alabama
661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)29

Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.
No. 15-55727, 2017 WL 24618 (9th Cir. Jan. 3, 2017).....9

Bruhl v. Price Waterhousecoopers
257 F.R.D. 684 (S.D. Fla. 2008).....26, 31, 33

Busby v. JRHBW Realty, Inc.
513 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2008)24, 27

Bussey v. Macon County Greyhound Park, Inc.
562 F. App’x 782 (11th Cir. 2014)9, 13, 14

Carrera v. Bayer Corporation
727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013).....9, 10

CE Design Ltd. v. King Architectural Metals, Inc.
637 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2011).15, 16, 20, 24

Christie v. Bank of America
No. 13-cv-1371, 2016 WL 654818 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 7, 2016)9, 10

Conigliaro v. Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd.
No. 05-cv-21584, 2006 WL 7346844 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 1, 2006).....13, 14

Connelly v. Hilton Grand Vacations Company, LLC
294 F.R.D. 574 (S.D. Cal. 2013)39, 44

Creative Montessori Learning Centers v. Ashford Gear LLC
662 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2011)27, 28

Davies v. W.W. Grainger, Inc.
No. 13-cv-3546, 2014 WL 2935905 (N.D. Ill. June 27, 2014).....16

Dyer v. Publix Super Markets, Inc.
No. 97-cv-2706, 2000 WL 33339613 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 22, 2000)24

F.T.C. v. BurnLounge, Inc.
753 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2014)32

Feinstein v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Company
535 F. Supp. 595 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)41

Fitzhenry v. ADT Corporation
No. 14-cv-80180, 2014 WL 6663379 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 3, 2014)38

Friedman-Katz v. Lindt & Sprungli, Inc.
 270 F.R.D. 150 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)33, 34

FTC v. BurnLounge, Inc.
 7-cv-3654 (C.D. Cal.)32

Gannon v. Network Telephone Services, Inc.
 No. 12-cv-9777, 2013 WL 2450199 (C.D. Cal. June 5, 2013).....39, 42, 44

Gary Plastic Packaging Corporation v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.
 903 F.2d 176 (2d Cir. 1990).....16, 17, 20

Gene & Gene LLC v. BioPay LLC
 541 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2008)36, 38, 42, 44

Haight v. Bluestem Brands
 No. 13-1400, 2015 WL 12830482 (M.D. Fla. May 14, 2015).....10

Hall v. Burger King Corporation
 1992 WL 372354 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 26, 1992).....16, 31, 33

Halverson v. Convenient Food Mart, Inc.
 458 F.2d 927 (7th Cir. 1972)27

Harris v. Nortek Global HVAC LLC
 No. 14-cv-21884, 2016 WL 4543108 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 29, 2016).....27

Harris v. Vector Marketing Corporation
 753 F. Supp. 2d 996 (N.D. Cal. 2010)31

Hicks v. Client Services, Inc.
 No. 07-cv-61822, 2008 WL 5479111 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 11, 2008).....38, 40, 45

Jamison v. First Credit Services, Inc.
 290 F.R.D. 92 (N.D. Ill. 2013).....2, 11, 13, 22, 28, 31, 40

Johnson v. Credit Protection Association, L.P.
 No. 11-cv-80604, 2012 WL 5875605 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 20, 2012)22

Johnson v. Yahoo!, Inc.
 No. 14-cv-2028, 2016 WL 25711 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 4, 2016).....9, 18

Juris v. Inamed Corporation
 685 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2012)9

Karhu v. Vital Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
 621 F. App'x 945 (11th Cir. 2015)8, 9, 10, 15

Kirkpatrick v. J.C. Bradford
 827 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1987)24, 25

Koos v. First National Bank of Peoria
 496 F.2d 1162 (7th Cir. 1974)16

Kulig v. Midland Funding, LLC
 No. 13-4715, 2014 WL 6769741 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2014).....28, 30

Lawrence v. Bayview Loan Servicing
 -- F. App'x. --, 2016 WL 7407243 (11th Cir. Dec. 22, 2016)18, 19, 22

Leyse v. Bank of America
 804 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2015).....10, 40, 41

Leyse v. Lifetime Entertainment Services
 No. 13-cv-5794, 2015 WL 5837897 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2015)10

Little v. T-Mobile USA
 691 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2012)8

London v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.
 340 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2003)25, 26

Mais v. Gulf Coast Collection Bureau, Inc.
 768 F.3d 1110 (11th Cir. 2014)17, 18, 19, 43

Manno v. Healthcare Revenue Recovery Grp., LLC
 289 F.R.D. 674 (S.D. Fla. 2013).....39, 40

Marchand v. Mercy Medical Center
 22 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 1994)35

McCaskill v. Navient Solutions
 178 F. Supp. 3d 1281 (M.D. Fla. 2016).....41

Morales v. Progressive Casualty Insurance Company
 No. 13-cv-60199, 2014 WL 12531280 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 26, 2014)15, 16

Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC
 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015)9

Muzuco v. Re\$ubmiIt, LLC
 297 F.R.D. 504 (S.D. Fla. 2013).....15

Newhart v. Quicken Loans Inc.
 No. 15-cv-81250, 2016 WL 7118998 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 12, 2016)4, 37, 38, 44

Oginski v. Paragon Properties of Costa Rica, LLC
 282 F.R.D. 672 (S.D. Fla. 2012).....20

Orr v. Credit Protection Association
 No. 13-cv-1530, 2015 WL 439343 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 3, 2015).....17

Osorio v. State Farm Bank
 746 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2014)41

Perez v. Metabolife
 218 F.R.D. 262 (S.D. Fla. 2003).....36

Piazza v. Ebsco Industrial, Inc.
 273 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2001)24

Pines Nursing Home, Inc v. Rehabcare Grp., Inc.
 No. 14-cv-20039, 2014 WL 12531512 (S.D. Fla. June 20, 2014).....16, 31

Pinkard v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.
 No. 12-cv-02902, 2012 WL 5511039 (N.D. Ala. Nov. 9, 2012).....21, 22

Randolph v. J.M. Smucker Co.
 303 F.R.D. 679 (S.D. Fla. 2014).....10

Riffle v. Convergent Outsourcing, Inc.
 311 F.R.D. 677 (M.D. Fla. 2015).....10

Romero v. Department Stores National Bank
 No. 15-cv-193, 2016 WL 4184099 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2016).....14

Ross v. Bank South
 837 F.2d 980 (11th Cir. 1988)15, 16

Rutstein v. Avis Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc.
 211 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2000)40

Sacred Heart Health Systems, Inc. v. Humana Military Healthcare Services, Inc.
 601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010)44

SEC v. Rex Venture Group, LLC
 No. 12-cv-519, DE 4 (W.D.N.C. Aug. 17, 2012)31

Sentco, Inc. v. McCulloh
 84 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 1955).....30

Shamblin v. Obama for America
 No. 13-cv-2428, 2015 WL 1909765 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 27, 2015) *passim*

Singletery v. Equifax Information Services, LLC
 No. 09-cv-489, 2011 WL 9133115 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 22, 2011).....29, 30

Singleton v. Foreman
 435 F.2d 962 (5th Cir. 1970)29

Smith v. Microsoft Corporation
 297 F.R.D. 464 (S.D. Cal. 2014)11, 13

Spinelli v. Capital One Bank
 265 F.R.D. 598 (M.D. Fla. 2009).....26

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....14

Thomas v. Taco Bell Corporation
 582 F. App'x 678 (9th Cir. 2014)4, 32

Ung v. Universal Acceptance Corporation
 No. 15-127, 2017 WL 354238 (D. Minn. Jan. 24, 2017)..... *passim*

Valley Drug Company v. Geneva Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
 350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003)8

Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.
 564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009)8

Vigus v. Southern Illinois Riverboat/Casino Cruises, Inc.
 274 F.R.D. 229 (S.D. Ill. 2011)21, 39

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes
 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....20, 24

Warnick v. Dish Network LLC
 301 F.R.D. 551 (D. Colo. 2014)21, 39

Watson v. Stewart Tilghman Fox & Bianchi
 2010 WL 3805171 (Fla. App. 4 Dist.)29

Williams v. Mohawk Industries, Inc.
 568 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2009)44

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 227.....17, 36

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 36.....35

Florida Rule of Professional Conduct 4-1.428

In re GroupMe, Inc./Skype Commc'ns S.A.R.L. Petition
29 FCC Rcd. 3442 (2014).....19
